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In the matter of Determination of ad-hoc Tariff for International Cargo Handling
Services provided by M/s AAICLAS, at Tiruchirappalli International Airport, Trichy.

AAICLAS Submission

1.  AAI Cargo Logistics and Allied Services Company Limited (AAICLAS) is a wholly
owned subsidiary promoted by Airports Authority of India (AAI) operates in Aviation Cargo
Business in India. AAI demerged and corporatized its cargo department into a functionally and
administratively independent organization named as "AAICLAS," and incorporated on 11"
August, 2016. Presently, AAICLAS is providing Cargo Services at 17 major airports, including
Trichy International Airport.

2.  M/s AAICLAS, vide letter dated 02.06.2022, informed the Authority that AAICLAS is
operating at Tiruchirappalli International Airport and providing International Cargo Services,
with the Tariff Rates applicable to AAI’s Non-Major Airports as per letter no. AV-
16026/159/2015-ER dated 19.05.2016 issued by Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA).

3.  MoCA, vide notification dated 01.10.2019, declared Tiruchirappalli International Airport
as a “Major Airport” in terms of AirpoesTrtmemic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008.
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Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) for Cargo Services being provided at Trichy International
Airport and same will be submitted to the Authority shortly.

4, M/s AAICLAS, in the meantime, seeks an interim Tariff for its International Cargo
Operations, including RA Operation based on the prevailing Tariff approved for Non-Major
Airports by MoCA.

Authority’s Analysis

5. The Authority notes that AAl Cargo Logistics and Allied Services Company Limited
(AAICLAS) is a wholly owned subsidiary promoted by Airports Authority of India (AAI) and
operates in Aviation Cargo Business in India. AAICLAS has got the required Bureau of Civil
Aviation Security (BCAS) approval for its International Cargo operations, including RA
Operation, at Tiruchirappalli Airport vide BCAS letter dated 10.01.2022. The BCAS security
clearance is valid for a period of 5 years i.e. up to 09.01,2027, from the date of issue of Security
Programme.

6. The Authority notes that M/s AAICLAS is currently providing International Cargo
Services and RA Services at Tiruchirappalli International Airport, with the Tariff Rates
applicable for Non-Major Airports as per letter no. AV-16026/159/2015-ER dated 19.05.2016
issued by MoCA.

7.  The Authority, having examined the request of AAICLAS, notes that submission of Multi
Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) for the determination of regular Tariff for International Cargo
Services and RA Services at Tiruchirappalli Airport will take some time. The Authority, in the
interim, decides to allow M/s AAICLAS, to levy the prevailing tariff as per MoCA approval
vide letter no. AV-16026/159/2015-ER dated 19.05.2016, on ad hoc basis as per Annexure-I,
up to 31.03.2023, or, till the determination of regular Tariff for Cargo Handling Services,
whichever is earlier.

Order

Upon careful consideration of the material available on records, the Authority, in
exercise of powers conferred by Section [3(1)(a) of the Airports Economic Regulatory
Authority of India Act, 2008, hereby orders that:

(i) M/s AAICLAS is allowed to levy, on ad-hoc basis, the Tariff for International Cargo
Handling Services at Tiruchirappalli International Airport as per Annexure-I, up to
31.03.2023, or, till the determination of regular Tariff for Cargo Handling Services for
the 1" Control Period, whichever is earlier.

(ii) Tariff approved, as above, will be the maximum Tariff to be charged from the Users of
the Cargo Handling Services. No other charges are to be levied over and above the
approved Tariff.

(iii) The Tariff determined herein above is excluding of applicable taxes, if any.
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(iv) The Airport Operator shall ensure compliance of the Order.

By the Order of and in the Name of the Authority

Pk

(Col Manu Sooden)

Secretary
To
Shri Ajay Bhardwayj, Chief Executive Officer,
AAICLAS, AAICLAS Complex, Delhi Flying Club Road,
Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi-110003
Copy to:

1) Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport,
New Delhi - 110003.

2) Chairman, Airports Authority of India, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport,
New Delhi - 110003.

3) Airport Director, Airports Authority of India, Tiruchirappalli International Airport,
Trichy.
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Annexure-I

Approved Ad-hoc Tariff for M/s AAICLAS for International Cargo Handling Services at
Tiruchirappalli International Airport, Trichy
(For the period up to 31.03.2023)

(I) INTERNATIONAL CARGO

(A) EXPORT CARGO
TERMINAL, STORAGE AND PROCESSING CHARGES (TSP)
Rate per Kilogram Minimum rate per consignment
SI.EO; Type of Cargo (INR) (INR)
1 General 0.95 160.00
2 Special 1.88 313.00
3 | Perishable 0.95 160.00

DEMURRAGE CHARGES (LEVIABLE FROM SHIPPER)

“iNO' Type of Cargo Rate pflliqlg)logram Minimum rat&\[{)ﬁ; consignment
| General 0.97 160.00
| Special 1592 313.00
3 Perishable 0.97 160.00
NOTES:

I.  The free period for export cargo examination/processing by the Shippers shall be 12 hours
or as per Government of India Order issued in this regard, from time to time.

2. 10% discount in the Terminal, Storage and Processing charges will be granted (o
Exporters, who opt for engaging their own manpower for offloading cargo from their
vehicles at Truck Dock and shifting to Custom Examination Area and handing over to
Airlines/Terminal Operator, wherever it is applicable.

3. Consignments of human remains coffin including unaccompanied baggage of deceased and
human eyes will be exempted from the purview of Terminal, Storage and Processing
charges & Demurrage charges. No XBIS / ETD charges leviable on these shipments.

4. Terminal, Storage and processing charges are inclusive of Forklift charges wherever
Forklift usage is involved. No separate Forklift charges will be levied.

5. Terminal, Storage and processing charges applicable to Newspaper and TV reel
consignments shall be 50% of the prescribed charges.

6. Special cargo consists of live animals, hazardous goods, and valuable cargo.

7. Charges will be levied on the ‘gross weight’ or the ‘chargeable weight’ of the consignment,
whichever is higher. Wherever the ‘gross weight’ and (or) ‘volume weight’ is wrongly
indicated on the Airway Bill and is found more, charges will be levied on the ‘actual gross
weight’ or ‘actual volumetric weight’, whichever is higher.

8. For mis-declaration of weight above 2% and up to 5% of declared weight, penal charges @

Order No. 14/2022-23

double the applicable Terminal, Storage and Processing charges and for variation above
5%, the penal charges @ 5 times the applicable Terminal, Storage and Processing charges
will be leviable on the differential weight, subject to minimum amount equivalent to the
applicable minimum Terminal, Storage and Processing charges. No penal charges will be
leviable for variation up to and inelysivbmfad™, (For any variation, all the documents/
records to be invariably amendgg}}‘f"“ *sik; ation acceptable in the case of VAL
consignments. %) iy B
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9.

10.

11

13.

14.

15

16.

17.

18.

19.
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Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons,
travelers' cheques, diamonds (including diamonds for industrial use), diamond jewellery,
Jewellery & watches made of silver, gold platinum and items valued at USD 1000 per Kg. &
above.

Terminal Operator shall levy packing/repacking charges @ 2% of packages per shipping
bill with a minimum of INR 20.00 per Airway Bill. Packing / Repacking charges will be at
INR 10.00 per packet.

XBIS usage charges INR 1.00 per kg subject to minimum of INR 150.00 per shipment. The
same is applicable at 50% per kg subject to minimum of INR 100.00 per ODC shipment
where physical check with the help of ETDs are facilitated. However, in random check
cases in ETDs by airlines after scanning through XBIS, no charges to be levied for usage of
ETDs.

. Charges shall be leviable separately for installation/ commissioning/ maintenance of Air

Cargo Inspection System (ACIS) as stipulated by CBIC as & when implemented.

As an incentive to trade to utilize the lean hours, 20% discount in the Terminal, Storages
and processing charges will be granted to Export cargo admitted between 1000 hours to
1500 hours, subject to levy of minimum rate per consignment as given in scale of charges.
Merchant Over Time (MOT) charges @ INR 250/~ per consignment for admitting cargo
beyond Normal Working hours, wherever 24x7 export cargo operation does not exist.

The export TSP charges paid in advance through online by the shippers/ agents will be
refunded in case the export cargo is not physically brought to the Air Cargo Terminal for
processing on the same day subject to retention of minimum rate per consignment of
General/ Special/ Valuable cargo respectively. Proportionate Applicable GST on minimum
rate will also be retained.

For the Export Cargo withdrawal from the examination area, withdrawal demurrage
charge will be collected equivalent to examination area demurrage charges. Similarly, for
the withdrawal of export cargo from the bonded area, bonded area demurrage charges will
be collected.

No X-Ray charges leviable for the Custom cleared Export Cargo moving by bonded trucks
to other destinations.

Any other agencies operating at airport utilizing AAICLAS equipment like Forklifi, Tractor
and any other equipment shall be charged separately.

All bills shall be rounded up to the nearest higher of Rupee 1.00. (e.g. 1.25 = 2.00; 3.85 =
4.00)

. The Tariff Rates indicated herein above are excluding of all applicable taxes, if any.
. Tariff determined as above will be maximum Tariff to be charged from the Users of the

Cargo Handling Services. No other charges to be levied over and above the approved

Tariff.

(B) IMPORT CARGO

TERMINAL, STORAGE AND PROCESSING CHARGES (TSP)

Rate per Kilogram Minimum rate per consignment
, S.No. Type of Cargo (INR) (INR)
| | General 6.32 | 172.00
2 Specxal and Valuable 12.62 | 338.00

DEMURRAGE CHARGES

Free storage period for import cargo shall o
segregation reflected in the ICEGATE m’-‘ -
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kg. per

day” non-cumulative basis, provided the consignment is cleared within 96 hrs. (04 working

days), from the date and time of segregation reflected in the [CEGATE. If clearance is affected
after 96 hrs. (04 working days), demurrage will accrue for the entire period from the date/time of
segregation reflected in the ICEGATE as follows,

Tvpe of Rate per Minimum rate
S.No. g;): A Period Kilogram | per consignment
g , (INR) (INR)
Up to 96 hrs (4 days working) including | 84
Gorsfil free period i
| 3 4" "Between 96 hrs, and 720 hrs. (& days and 30 415.00
Cargo 3.66
days) Al el |
W Beyond 720 hrs. (Beyond 30 days) 551
Up to 96 hrs (4 days working) including
3.66
Special free period )
2 He Between 96 hrs. and 720 hrs. (5 days and 30 817.00
Cargo 7.32
days) i
Beyond 720 hrs. (Beyond 30 days) [ i
Up to 96 hrs (4 days working) including
3 7.32
Valiabls free period
3 a Between 96 hrs. and 720 hrs. (5 days and 30 1634.00
Cargo 14.63
days) d N
o ) Beyond 720 hrs. (Beyond 30 days) 21.96 ;
4 | Opening / Repacking Charges | 10.00 per kg 20.00
NOTES

1. Consignments of human remains, coffin including baggage of deceased & human eyes will
be exempted from the purview of Terminal, Storage and Processing charges & Demurrage
charges. No XBIS / ETD charges leviable on these shipments, if subjected for screening.

2. Terminal, Storage and processing charges are inclusive of Forklift charges wherever
Forklift usage is involved. No separate Forklift charges will be levied,

3. Charges will be levied on the ‘gross weight’ or the ‘chargeable weight’ of the consignment
whichever is higher. Wherever the ‘gross weight’ and (or) volume weight is wrongly
indicated on the Airway Bill and is actually found more, charges will be levied on the
‘actual gross weight' or ‘actual volumetric weight' or ‘chargeable weight' whichever is
higher.

4. Special Import Cargo consists of cargo stored in cold storage, live animals, and hazardous
goods.

5. Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency noftes, securities, shares, share coupons,

travelers’ cheques, diamonds (including diamonds for industrial use), diamond jewellery,
Jewellery & watches made of silver, gold platinum and items valued at USD 1000 per Kg. &
above.

Any product/ commodity having inbuilt/ mounted with Lithium batteries will be continued to
be treated as Hazardous Cargo for storage / handling purpose but attract only general
cargo TSP rate during the clearance within the free period. However Special charges
leviable beyond the free period.

Merchant Over Time (MOT) charges @ INR 244/- per cons:gnment for clear ance of cargo

Import cons:gnment meant f‘ ; sﬁ ; on (AFS)/ SEZ/ FTZ/ ICD etc. ONLY IN
)0 Sy subject to clearance from Air Cargo

Dgt
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Terminal within the period stipulated by Customs at the Station in order to achieve reduced
dwelling time at Air Cargo Terminal.

9. XBIS usage charges INR 1.00 per kg subject to minimum of INR 150.00 per shipment. (in
case of requirement for screening)

10. Charges shall be leviable separately for installation/ commissioning/ maintenance of air
cargo inspection system (ACIS) as stipulated by CBIC, as & when implemented.

11. Any other agencies operating at airport utilizing AAICLAS equipment like Forklift, Tractor
and any other equipment shall be charged separately.

12. All bills shall be rounded up to the nearest higher of Rupee 1.00. (e.g. 1.25 = 2.00; 3.85 =
4.00).

13. The Tariff Rates indicated herein above are excluding of all applicable taxes, if any.

14. Tariff determined as above will be maximum Tariff to be charged from the Users of the
Cargo Handling Services. No other charges to be levied over and above the approved

Tariff.
(C) Charges Leviable on_Scheduled Airlines for Various Cargo Handling Services
Rendered by AAICLAS / AAICLAS appointed Agency
S.No. Particulars § : ) ‘Rate (INR)
- , EalN j 1.84 per kg. subject to a
| iCh?li?Sfofl F;po;t Zatr‘gol?mtlzatlon/ loading miittm bEINR. 415/« pet
ncluding for bonde 1ucs_ _ EGM
Charges for De-stuffing / offloading including 142 Bt kg.‘subject Lo
2 minimum of INR 321/- per
for bonded trucks
[ IGM
3 Carting charges for transhipment of Import / i)?r(l)lri?:nlf%t:}ibg: (;tlt;_a o
Export cargo. (if AAICLAS provides services) CTM =ptibls
Carting of cargo from aircraft stand to Cargo 10.62 per kg. sdbject toa
4 Terminal and vice-versa (if AAICLAS provides | minimum of INR 214/- per
services) CT™M
5 Storage Charges - Export
Storage Charges for General export uplifted ~ 2'.32. BErKe e gauIIDIELE i
a) Bevoh e minimum of INR 135/- per
y el AWB
Storages cha}‘ges fo_r valuable Export Cargo e Perke by sibietbton
Perishable/Live Animals and Hazardous Cargo s
b) : . ; minimum of INR 270/- per
uplifted beyond free period shall be two times of AWB
normal. -
6 Storage Charges - Import Storage Charges not handed over and remain unchecked
_after a free period of 05 hours from the time of arrival of an aircraft.
a) General Cargo — Bulk Cargo A B 2.32/kg/day
b) General Cargo — Loaded ULD 7 923/ULD/day
¢) Valuable 5.83/kg/day
d) Hazardous/Perishable/Live Animal 3.83/kg/day
| e) | Minimum Charges per consignment 322.00/AWB
NOTES

1. Demurrage charges on Import Transshipment cargo will be as applicable to Import cargo
except that no handling charges #ﬁkﬂwl swieel on the airlines handled by A4ICLAS where
the TP cargo handed over to i a1l i WNjde designated area on the airport. 50%

A Yharges where the import transshipment
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L

10.

11.

13.
14.

cargo moved in ULD form to the other Airports of AAIl by road. In both the cases, subject to
payment of minimum charges as applicable in respective category.

Demurrage charges on transshipment cargo from Domestic to International and from
International to International shall be treated as same as applicable for export cargo, after
allowing the normal free period and subject to payment of minimum applicable export
demurrage charges.

The free period for export cargo for the carrier from the date and time of entry in bonded
area till uplifiment shall be as per Government Directives (currently it is 36 hours).

Special Cargo consists of cargo stored in cold storage, live animals, and hazardous goods.
Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons,
travelers’ cheques, diamonds (including diamonds for industrial use), diamond jewellery,
Jjewellery & watches made of silver, gold platinum and items valued at USD 1000 per Kg. &
above.

No free period be allowed on second time handling/upliftment of export cargo from Cargo
Terminal. Applicable charges (Demurrage/Storage) shall be levied.

In case of Transit ULDs brought by the Airlines handed over to AAICLAS to Storage in the
Bonded Area/ETV stacker for any reasons, the Storage Charges as per para 5(a) & (b) of
the table shall be levied.

XBIS usage charges INR 1.00 per kg subject to minimum of INR 150.00 per shipment. The
same is applicable at 50% per kg subject to minimum of INR 100.00 per ODC shipment
where physical check with the help of ETDs are facilitated. However, in random check
cases in ETDs by airlines after scanning through XBIS, no charges to be levied for usage of
ETDs.

Charges shall be leviable separately for installation/ commissioning/ maintenance of Air
Cargo Inspection System (ACIS) as stipulated by CBIC as & when implemented.

Whenever, Handling Company outsources certain functions / services to contractors, the
payment terms / bill arrangements shall be discussed/mutually agreed between the airlines
and the contractor before the same is implemented.

Any other agencies operating at airport utilizing AAICLAS equipment like Forklifi, Tractor
and any other equipment shall be charged separately.

. All bills shall be rounded up to the nearest higher of Rupee 1.00. (e.g. 1.25 = 2.00; 3.85 =

4.00)
The Tariff Rates indicated herein above are excluding of all applicable taxes, if any.

Tariff determined as above will be maximum Tariff to be charged from the Users of the
Cargo Handling Services. No other charges to be levied over and above the approved

Tariff.

(D) CHARGES LEVIABLE ON NON-SCHEDULED OPERATORS (NSO)

S.No. 1 Particulars Charges (INR)
1 Unitization / loading charges including for bonded | 3.11/kg. subject to a minimum
| trucks meant for NSO cargo handling of INR 830/- per EGM
9 Charges for de-stuffing / offloading including for 2.35/kg. subject to a minimum
bonded trucks meant for NSO cargo handling of INR 1208/- per IGM
3 Carting charges for Transhipment cargo to 4.58 subject to minimum of

Domestic Airlines (if AAICLAS provides service) | INR 402/- per CTM

Order No. 14/2022-23

r : = :
Carting cha ges from Calgo 'Termmal o Alrcratt [OLeb cee o minif !

INR 402/- per CTM

Storage charges for equ;{ X TG NE ond 3.82/kg./day subjéét toa
| free period e | minimum of INR 270/~ per
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S.No. Particulars Charges (INR)
| AWB
Storage charges for export valuable perishable 7.69/kg./day subject to a
6 | cargo, live animals and hazardous cargo uplifted minimum of INR 540/- per
beyond free period i, N AWB
- Loading / Unloading charges from Aircraft (if
_| provided by AAICLAS)
a) | General Cargo Bulk 3.24/kg. T
b) | Perishable / Hazardous / Bulk 4.84/kg.
8 Storage charges for import cargo unchecked after a free period of 05 hours from the
I | time of arrival of an aircraft
| a) | General Cargo - Bulk 3.82/ kg./day
b) | General Cargo - Loaded ULD | 1525/ULD/day
a) | Valuable o 9.62/kg./day
b) | Perishable/Hazardous/Live animal 6.35/kg./day Y |
| ¢) | Minimum charges per consignment 530.00/AWB |
NOTES

1. Demurrage charges on Import Transshipment cargo will be as applicable to Import cargo
except that no handling charges shall be levied on the airlines handled by AAICLAS where
the TP cargo handed over to the airlines on airside designated area on the airport. 50%
discount will be applicable only on TSP/ handling charges where the import transshipment
cargo moved in ULD form to the other Airports of AAI by road. In both the cases, subject to
payment of minimum charges as applicable in respective category.

Demurrage charges on transshipment cargo from Domestic to International and from

International to International shall be treated as same as applicable for export cargo, after

allowing the normal free period and subject to payment of minimum applicable export

demurrage charges.

3. The free period for export cargo for the NSOs in the bonded area, would be same as
applicable for scheduled carrier as per the government regulations issued from time to
time, from the time of physical acceptance at bonded area till uplifiment (currently it is 36
hours).

4. Special Cargo consists of cargo stored in cold storage, live animals, and hazardous goods.

5. Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons,
travelers’ cheques, diamonds (including diamonds for industrial use), diamond jewellery,
Jjewellery & watches made of silver, gold platinum and items valued at USD 1000 per Kg. &
above.

6. NSO operators/their authorized agencies shall register with Terminal operator along with
all required permission/documents from Customs & DGCA and various other regulatory
agencies and are required to maintain security deposit with AAICLAS equivalent fo two
month's transactions. In addition to security deposit, NSO operators may maintain running
account with AAICLAS with adequate balance to avoid Cash & carry model.

7. No free period may be allowed on second time handling / uplifiment of export cargo from
cargo terminal. Applicable charges (storage) shall be levied.

8. In case of transit ULDs brought by the Airlines handed over to AAICLAS for storage in the
bonded area / ETV stacker for any reasons, the storage charges as per para 5 & 6 shall be

™o

levied.

9. XBIS usage charges INR .00 per Esesibiect to minimum of INR 150.00 per shipment. The
same is applicable at 50%/fu¥ v ninimum of INR 100.00 per ODC shipment
where physical check wiflft

Page 9 of 10




cases in ETDs by airlines after scanning through XBIS, no charges to be levied for usage of
ETDs.

10. Charges shall be leviable separately for installation/ commissioning/ maintenance of air
cargo inspection system (ACIS) as stipulated by CBIC, as & when implemented.

11. Any other agencies operating at airport utilizing AAICLAS equipment like Forklift, Tractor
and any other equipment shall be charged separately.

12. All bills preferred by the handling company shall be rounded up fo the nearest higher of
Rupee 1.00. (e.g.1.25 = 2.00; 3.85 = 4.00)

13. The Tariff Rates indicated herein above are excluding of all applicable taxes, if any.

14. Tariff determined as above will be maximum Tariff to be charged from the Users of the
Cargo Handling Services. No other charges to be levied over and above the approved

Tariff.

(II) REGULATED AGENT FACILITATION

Applicable for Export & Domestics Outbound cargo. Applicable when RA security
program is executed with approval of BCAS.

S. No. Particulars Charges (INR)
J INR 1.00 per kg, subject to minimum of
(1) X-ray machine usage charges INR 150/- per shipment / AWB
a) ‘ |
INR 0.50 per kg subject to minimum of
(if) Use of ETD for ODC INR 100/- per shipment / AWB
Screening & Certification charges E : e |
INR 1.50 per kg, subject to minimum of
by | (1) Export INR 150/- per shipment
" INR 1.32 per kg, subject to minimum of |
(i) Domestic outbound INR 120/ per shipment
= Security Services for escorting of Cargb =
from Cargo Terminal to Aircraft and | INR 0.10 per kg, subject to minimum of
S vice versa and handing over to the | INR 1,000/- per flight (subject to
Airlines  representative  (For  both | negotiation based on type of Aircraft &
Scheduled Airlines and Non-scheduled | Load)
Airlines)
NOTES
1. All bills preferred by the handling company shall be rounded off to the next higher of Rupee
1/-.

2. The Tariff Rates indicated herein above are excluding of all applicable taxes, if any.
3. Tariff determined as above will be maximum Tariff to be charged from the Users of the Cargo
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